
The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery 171

Volume: 26, Issue:2, April 2015 pp: 171-178 FRONTIERS OF SPINE SURGERY / OMURGA CERRAHİSİNİN ÖNCÜLERİ

SUMMARY:

Spine health is an important medicine field involving many disciplines. As in other disciplines, 
many manuscripts and books have been published in this field. The aim of this study is to 
review books written in this field in Turkish language. This study found out 77 books published 
since 1976. 24 of books were published for general readers, and 53 books were published for 
spine health professionals. 62 of books were original and 15 of the books were found to be 
translated version of books written in another language. The topic of books have been found 
to be different, the most common topics include low back and back pain in 29 books, lumbar 
disc herniation and spine trauma in 7 cases. It is concluded that this bibliography reveled the 
list of these books, and enlightened the future studies.

Key words: Bibliography, medical book, health of spine, spinal surgery

Level of evidence: Retrospective bibliographic study, Level III

ÖZET:

Omurga sağlığı birçok disiplini ilgilendiren bir sağlık alanıdır. Diğer sağlık alanlarında olduğu 
gibi, bu alanda da birçok makale ve kitap yazılmaktadır. Bu çalışmanın amacı ülkemizde 
omurga sağlığı ile ilgili yazılan kitapların bibliyografyasını yapmaktır. Çalışmamızda 1976’dan 
günümüze kadar 77 omurga sağlığı ile ilgili kitap saptanmıştır. Kitapların 24’ü genel okur 
ve hastalara dönük kitaplar olduğu, 53’ü ise omurga sağlığı profesyonellerine dönük olduğu 
anlaşılmaktadır. Eserlerin 62’sinin orijinal, 15’inin çeviri olduğu anlaşılmaktadır. Eserler 
konularına yönelik incelendiğinde, 29 eserle en çok bel-sırt ve boyun ağrısı ile ilgili eser 
yazıldığı, bu eserleri 7’şer eserle, lomber disk hernileri ve omurga-omurilik yaralanmaları 
izlediği belirlenmiştir. Sonuç olarak, bu bibliyografya çalışması ülkemizde eserlerin künyesini 
ortaya koyduğu gibi, ileriki çalışmalara ışık tutmaktadır.

Anahtar Sözcükler: bibliyografi, kitap, omurga sağlığı, omurga cerrahisi

Kanıt Düzeyi: Retrospektif bibliyografik çalışma, Düzey III

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SPINE AND SPINAL CORD 
HEALTH AND DISEASE RELATED BOOKS 
PUBLISHED IN TURKISH

TÜRKÇE BASILMIŞ OMURGA - OMURİLİK SAĞLIĞI VE 
HASTALIKLARI İLE İLGİLİ ESERLER BİBLİYOGRAFİSİ

Sait NADERI1

1 Ümraniye Training and Research 
Hospital, Department of Neurosurgery, 
İstanbul

Address: Dr. Sait Naderi,              
Department of Neurosurgery, Ümraniye 
Training and Research Hospital, 
İstanbul 
Tel.: +90 532 262 13 18
E-mail: saitnaderi@yahoo.com
Received: 1st December, 2014.
Accepted: 21th January, 2015.



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery172

INTRODUCTION:

Diagnosis and treatment of spinal diseases in Turkey continue 
since Ottoman times. In the work of Şerefeddin Sabuncuoğlu, 
Cerrahiyetül Haniye, there are illustrated sections on sciatica, 
lumbar pain, treatment of spinal trauma proving that it goes 
long way back3,10,12,19.

Cemil Pasha’s laminectomy and abscess drainage in 1893 is 
the first spinal intervention in the19th century2,4,9. After 1896, 
when x-ray devices started to serve patients in Ottoman Empire, 
diagnosis and treatment of spinal diseases gained speed12. This 
can be observed from the articles published and presentations 
at the congress. Especially after 1920s surgeons showed close 
interest to spinal disorders. In 1920s first spinal tumor and 
spinal fusion surgeries1,9, in 1940s lumbar discectomies11 and 
lumbar spinal canal stenosis surgeries8, and in 1960s cervical 
discectomy11 and Harrington surgeries become achievable6-7. 
Despite all these developments, until 1970s not a single book 
was published on spine health. And in 1970s and 1980s only 
one work per decade was published. 

In 1990s, orthopaedic surgeons and neurosurgeons showed 
more interest in spine surgery, and as a result many spine relted 
books have been oublished. The aim of this study is to review 
spine related books published in Turkey. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS:

Literature on spine health care published in Turkish in the 
last 50 years were examined bibliographically. Copyright 
page (title, author, editor and translator, publication address 
and press), distribution according to years, type (original, 
translation), target audience (general reader and patient, health 
care professionals) were reviewed. 

RESULTS:

Total of 77 publications on spine health was found. 
Distribution of the publications according to years is listed in 
Table-1, alphabetical distribution in Table-2 and author index 
is listed in Table-3. 

When all 77 publications are taken into consideration 62 was 
original, 15 was translation. Publications with numbers 13,17
,18,22,37,44,47,54,58,59,60,69,70,71 and 74 are translations. 

Distribution of the publications according to the years is given 
in Table-4. 

When publications are studied according to contents, 53 
were intended for health care professionals like physicians, 
physiotherapists and nurses, 24 were intended for general 
population and patients. 

Publications were investigated according to their subjects. 
20 publications were about back and lower back pain, 7 
publications were on lumbar disc herniation and spinal trauma 
groups separately (Table-5).

Table-1. Index of the publications according to years. 

1. Omurga Kireçlenmesi

Necdet Tuna, İstanbul, 1976, Şekerbank Kültür Serisi, 57 s.

2. Craniocervical ve vertebral anomaliler.

Editör: Erdoğan Cireli, İzmir, 1989, Ege Üniversitesi Tıp Fakültesi Dekanlığı Yayın Bürosu, 88 s.

3. Omurga hastalıkları ve deformiteleri.

Emin Alıcı, İzmir, 1991, Dokuz Eylül Üniversitesi Yayınları, 527 s.

4. Bel ağrıları tanı ve tedavisi.

Tülay Kuday, İstanbul, 1993, 52 Logos Yayıncılık, 73 s.

5. Omurga sağlığımız ve spor; Epidemiyolojiden sportif egzersizlere.

Rasim Kale, İstanbul, 1993, Alaş Ofset, 116 s.

6. Servikalspinal cerrahide komplikasyonlar.

Cengiz Kuday, Emin Özyurt, İstanbul, 1994, Logos Yayıncılık, 160 s.

7. Bel ağrısı okulu.

Mehmet Arman, Ankara, 1994, Palme Yayıncılık, 88 s.

8. Bel ağrısı sendromları.

Rene Cailliet

Çev.: Necdet Tuna, İstanbul, 1994, Nobel Tıp Kitabevleri, 289 s.

9. Bel ağrıları ve tedavi yöntemleri.

Mehmet Arman, İstanbul, 1995, AD yayıncılık, 95 s.

10. Omurga cerrahisi ve siz.



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery 173

Ümit Kepoğlu, İstanbul, 1996, Nobel Tıp Kitabevleri, 62 s.

11. Bel fıtığı ve korunma yolları,

1. Baskı, Ahmet Yıldızhan, İstanbul, 1997, Fatih yayıncılık, 142 s.

2.Baskı, İstanbul, 1998, Fatih yayıncılık, 111 s.

3. Baskı, İstanbul, Milli gazete yayıncılık, 1999, 111 s.

4. Baskı, İstanbul, Fatih yayıncılık, 1999, 111 s.

5. Baskı, İstanbul, Fatih yayıncılık, 2001, 143 s.

6. Baskı, Bel fıtığı ve korunma yolları. Bel sağlığı için 100 tavsiye, İstanbul, Fatih yayıncılık, 2002, 144 s.

7. Baskı, Bel fıtığı ve korunma yolları. Bel sağlığı için 100 tavsiye, İstanbul, Elit Kültür yayınları, 2007, 120 s.

12. Omurilik ve Omurga cerrahisi. 2 c.,Ed.: Mehmet Zileli, Fahir Özer, 1. bs. İzmir, 1997, Saray Yayıncılık, 1111 s.

2. Baskı, İzmir, 98 2002, Meta Basım, 1870 s.

3. Baskı, (3 c.,); İzmir, 2013, İntertıp Kitabevi, 1998.s.

13. Omurga enstrümantasyonunun biyomekaniği.

Edward Benzel, Çev.: Sait Naderi, Kemal Yücesoy, Serdar Özgen İstanbul, 1998, Marmara Üniversitesi Nörolojik Bilimler Enstitüsü Yayınları, 278 s.

14. Spinal terminoloji. Erhan Emel, Feyza Karagöz, İstanbul, 1998, Kayacan Firması, 43 s.

15. Bel ağrıları. Ed.: Turgut Göksoy, İstanbul, 1998, Eksen Matbaacılık, 300 s.

16. Bel ağrılı hastalara öneriler.Mehmet Zileli, İzmir, 1999, Ege Üniversitesi Matbaası, 32 s.

17. Bel ağrısı; Bilmeniz gereken her şey. ShelaghMasline, Çev.: Atay Eriş, İstanbul, 1999, Boyner 121 Holding Yayınları, 190 s.

18. Sırt ve bel ağrıları, Nelena Bridge, Çev.: Semih Aydın, İstanbul, 1999, Alkım Kitabevi, 131 s.

19. Lomber disk hastalığı. Ed.: Fahir Özer, İstanbul, 2000, Logos Yayıncılık, 438 s.

20. Biyomekanik. Ed.: Murat Hancı, Ergün Bozdağ, Alaeddin Arpacı: İstanbul, 2000, Logos Tıp Yayıncılığı, 328 s.

21. Medullaspinalis yaralanmaları. Ed.: Murat Hancı, Önder Aydıngöz İstanbul, 2000, Logos Tıp Yayıncılığı, 526 S.

22. Baş ve boyun ağrısı sendromları; Klinik, tanı medikal ve fizik tedavi. WalterPaulus, Peter Schöps, Çev.: Zahide Demirel Eroğlu, İstanbul, 2000, Yüce 
Yayınları, 314 s.

23. Bel ağrıları; Radiküler ve psödoradiküler sendromları. Necdet Tuna, İstanbul, 2000, Nobel Tıp Kitapevleri, 127 s.

24. Bel ağrısı. Ed.: Yeşim Gökçe-Kutsal, Ankara, 2000, Güneş Kitabevi, 133 s.

25. Lomber disk hernileri. Ülkü Akarırmak, Hidayet Sarı, İstanbul, 2001, Roche İlaçları, 169 s.

26. Boyun Ağrılı Hastalara Öneriler. Mehmet Zileli, İzmir, 2001, Ege Üniversitesi Matbaası,28 s.

27. Spina bifida tedavi ve rehabilitasyon.Ed.: Nadire Özaras, Selim Yalçın, İstanbul, 2001, Avrupa Tıp Kitapçılık, 131 s.

28. Spinal infeksiyonlar. Ed.: Selçuk Palaoğlu, İzmir, 2001, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal Cerrahi 167 Grubu Yayınları, 284 s.

29. Spinal tümörler. Ed.: Fahir Özer, İstanbul, 2001, Logos Yayıncılık, 703 s.

30. Lomber disk hernileri. Hakan Kayalı, Serdar Kahraman, Sait Şirin, Altay Bedük, Erdener Tinürkaynak, Ankara, 2002, GATA Yayınları, 40 s.

31. Omurilik yaralanması ile yaşamak. Hatice Kaya, İstanbul, 2002, Evde Bakım Derneği Yayınları, 49 s.

32. Postoperatif lomber spondilodiskit. Murat Hancı İstanbul, 2002, Logos yayıncılık, 72 s.

33. Servikobrakialjilerde ayırıcı tanı; Baş boyun bel ağrıları. Aksel Siva, Murat Hancı, İstanbul, 2002, İÜ. Cerrahpaşa Tıp Fakültesi Yayınları, 239 s.

34. Spinal füzyon. Ed.: Selçuk Palaoğlu, İzmir, 2002, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal Cerrahi Grubu yayınları, 375 s.

35. Spinal biyomekaniğin temelleri. Ed.: Sait Naderi, İzmir, 2003, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal Cerrahi Grubu Yayınları, 410 s.

36. Bel okulu; Hastalar için el kitabı. Turgut Göksoy, İstanbul, 2003, İlaç Firması Yayınları, 72 s.

37. Omurga; En sık 100 tanı. Michael Brant - Zawadzki, Çev.: Levent Altın, Elif Rayegan Koç, İstanbul, 2003, Nobel Tıp Kitabevleri, 301 s.

38. Bel ağrısı; Anlama ve koruma. Oğuz Kanbir, İstanbul, 2004, Ekin Basım Yayın, 308 s.

39. Dejeneratif disk hastalığı. Ed.: Fahir Özer, Sait Naderi, İzmir, 2004, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal Cerrahi Grubu Yayınları, 320 s.

40. Spinal enstrümantasyon. Ed.: Sait Naderi, Ankara, 2004, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal Cerrahi Grubu Yayınları, 510 s.

41. Bel ağrısı hakkında öğrenmek istedikleriniz. Emel Özcan, İstanbul, 2004, Yelken Basım Yayın, 48 s.

42. Omurilik yaralanmaları; Hastalarda nörojenik mesane disfonksiyonlarına multidisipliner yaklaşım. Yeşim Akkoç, İzmir, 2005, Ege Üniversitesi 
Yayınları, 165 s.

43. Bel ve sırt ağrıları. Yeşim Kirazlı, İstanbul, 2005, Boyut Yayınları, 96 s.

44. Sırt ağrısı. MalcolmJayson Çev.: Alp Aker, İstanbul, 2005, Morpa Kültür Yayınları, 68 s.

45. Omurga enfeksiyonları. Teoman Benli, Ankara, 2006, Türk Omurga Derneği Yayınları, 599 s.

46. Omurilik yaralanmalarında rehabilitasyon hemşireliği. Mediha Gürgöze İstanbul, 2006, Nobel Kitabevi, 342 s.

47. Sırt ve bel ağrılarını iyileştirmek. John E. Sarno Çev.: Işıl Aydın, İstanbul, 2006, GOA Basım Yayın, 192 s.



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery174

48. Dejeneratif omurga hastalıkları. Ed.: Tarık Yazar, Necdet Altun, Ankara, 2007, Türk Omurga Derneği, 866 s.

49. Bel ağrılarında tanı ve tedavi. Turgut Göksoy, İstanbul, 2007, Bilimsel Medikal Yayıncılık, 378 s.

50. Doksandokuz sayfada bel fıtığı ve bel ağrısı. Emel Özcan, İstanbul, 2007, Türkiye İş Bankası Kültür Yayınları, 99 s.

51. Mekanik bel ağrıları. Ed.: Fikret Tüzün, Haluk Aksoy, İstanbul, 2007, Bilim ilaç, 64 s.

52. Tanıdan tedaviye bel ağrıları. Ed.: Ömer Faruk Şendur, İstanbul, 2007, Akademi Uluslararası Yayıncılık, 251 s.

53. Lomber dejeneratif disk hastalığı. Ed.: Kemal Koç, Ankara, 2008, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Yayınları, 540 s.

54. Bel ağrısıyla nasıl başa çıkabilirsiniz. Jeffrey NM. Katz, Gloria Parkinson Çev.: Özlem Tüzel Akal, İstanbul, 2008, Acıbadem Yayınları, 240 s.

55. Omurga cerrahisinde damar yaralanmaları. Murat Hancı İstanbul, 2009, Nobel Tıp Kitabevleri, 95 s.

56. Servikaldejeneratif disk hastalığı ve üst ekstremite tuzak nöropatileri. Ed.: Kemal Koç, Ankara, 2009, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği, 438 s.

57. Başa(ğ)rısız bel cerrahisi. Murat Hancı, İstanbul, 2010, Nobel Tıp Kitabevleri, 159 s.

58. Minimal invaziv omurga cerrahisi uygulamaları. Ed.: Martin H. Savitz, John C. Chiu, Wolfgang Rauschning, Anthony T. Yeung Çev. Ed.: Tolgay 
Satana Ankara, 2010, Güneş Tıp Kitabevi, 728 s.

59. Bel ağrısı. Ziya L. Gökaslan, Lee HunterRiley Çev.: Özlem Tüzel Akal İstanbul, 2010, Anadolu Sağlık Merkezi Yayınları, 162 s.

60. Alexander tekniğiyle bel ağrısının üstesinden gelin. Richard Crase, Çev.: Özlem Tüzel Akal, İstanbul, 2011, Optimist Yayın Dağıtım, 192 s.

61. Bel Ağrısı; Anlama – Korunma – Tedavi. Oğuz Kanbir İstanbul, 2011, Seçkin Yayıncılık, 280 s.

62. Omurga cerrahisinde komplikasyonlar ve revizyon. Ed.: Alpaslan Şenel, Süleyman Çaylı, Sedat Dalbayrak, Cüneyt Temiz, Ali Arslantaş Ankara, 2010, 
Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal ve Periferik Sinir Cerrahisi Eğitim ve Öğretim Grubu Yayınları, 352 s.

63. Lomberdejeneratif disk hastalığı ve dinamik stabilizasyon. Ed: Fahir Özer İstanbul, 2011, Amerikan Hastanesi Yayınları, 334 s.

64. Omurga travmalarında tedavi prensipleri. Ed.: Alparslan Şenel, Süleyman Çaylı, Sedat Dalbayrak, Cüneyt Temiz, Ali Arslantaş Ankara, 2011, Türk 
Nöroşirürji Derneği Spinal ve Periferik Sinir Cerrahisi Öğretim ve Eğitim Grubu Yayınları, 340 s.

65. Minimal invaziv omurga cerrahisi. Ed.: Ali Aslantaş, Sedat Dalbayrak, Serkan Şimşek, Cumhur Kılınçer, Ankara,2012, TND Spinal ve Periferik Sinir 
Cerrahisi Grubu Yayınları, 482 s.

66. Omurga 328 omurilik yaralanmaları. Murat Hancı, Belgin Erhan Ankara, 2012, Güneş Kitabevi, 240 s.

67. Omurga ve omurilik yaralanmaları. Ed.: Murat Hancı, Sedat Çağlı, Ankara, 2012, Türk Nöroşirürji Derneği, 288 s.

68. Omurga ve omurilik yaralanmalarında görüntüleme. Ed.: Murat Hancı, Antalya, 2012, İntertıp Yayınevi, 759 s.

69. Spinal cerrahi pratik cerrahi noktalar. Ed: A.R. Vaccaro, TJ Albert Çev. Ed.: Serdar Kahraman, Ankara, 2012, Güneş Kitabevi, 298 s.

70. Expert DDX beyin ve omurga. Anne G. Osborn, Jeffrey S. Ross, Karen L. Salzmann. Çev.: Civan Işlak, Osman Kızılkılıç, Ankara, 2012, Rotatıp 
Kitabevi, 1000 s.

71. Skolyozun üç boyutlu tedavisi. ChristaLehnert-351 Schroth Çev.: Gülseren Kayalar, 2013, Pelikan Yayıncılık, 272 s.

72. Spinabifida eğitim programı. Resa Aydın İstanbul, 2014, İ.Ü. Fiziksel Tıp ve Rahabilitasyon Anabilim Dalı Yayını, 31 s. 

73. Bel ağrısı. Serdar Erdine, İstanbul, yayın yılı belirtilmemiş, Roche, 39 S.

74. Nöroşirürji teknikleri atlası; Omurga ve periferik sinirler. Richard GlennFessler, LaligamSekhar Çev. Ed.: Ahmet Çolak, Ankara, 2014, Habitat 
Yayıncılık, 600 s.

75. Omurga biyomekaniği. Ed.: Murat Hancı Antalya, 2014, İntertıp Yayınevi, 53 s.

76. Omurganın cerrahi anatomisi. Hüseyin İçeroğlu, Murat Hancı, Antalya, 2014, İntertıp Yayınevi, 102 s.

77. Spinalenstrümantasyon teknikleri. Editörler: Erkan Kaptanoğlu, Emre Acaroğlu, Antalya, 2014, İntertıp Yayınevi, 385 s.

Table-2. Alphabetic list of the publications.

Overcome lumbar pain by Alexandria technique: 60

Head and neck pain syndromes; Clinic, diagnosis, medical and physical 
treatment: 22

Lumbar surgery without headache/success: 57

Lumbar pain: 24

Lumbar pain: 59

Lumbar pain: 73

Lumbar pain: 15

Lumbar pain; radicular and pseudo-radicular syndromes: 23

Lumbar pain diagnosis and treatment: 4

Lumbar pain and treatment methods: 9

Lumbar pain diagnosis and treatment: 49

Suggestions for patients with lumbar pain: 16

Lumbar pain: Understanding and prevention: 38

Lumbar pain: Understanding, prevention and treatment: 61

Everything you want to learn about lumbar pain: 41

Lumbar pain; everything you should know: 17

Lumbar pain school: 7

Low back pain syndromes: 8

How can you deal with back pain: 54

Hernia and prevention: 11

Lumbar school; Handbook for patients: 36

Low back pain: 43

Biomechanics: 20

Recommendations for Neck Pain Patient: 26



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery 175

Craniocervical and vertebral anomalies: 2

Degenerative disc disease: 39

Degenerative spine diseases: 48

In ninety-nine pages herniated disc and low back pain: 50

Expert DDX brain and spine: 70

Lumbar degenerative disc disease: 53

Lumbar degenerative disc disease and dynamic stabilization: 63

Lumbar disc disease. : 19

Lumbar disc herniation: 25

Lumbar disc herniation: 30

Spinal cord injuries: 21

Mechanical low back pain: 51

Minimally invasive spine surgery: 65

Minimally invasive spine surgery 420 applications: 58

Atlas of Neurosurgical Techniques; Spine and peripheral nerves: 74

Spine Biomechanics: 75

Vascular injuries in spinal surgery: 55

Complications and revision spine surgery: 62

Spine; The most common 100 diagnosis: 37

Spinal infections: 45

Biomechanics of spinal instrumentation: 13

Arthritis of the Spine: 1

Spine diseases and deformities: 3

Surgical anatomy of the spine: 76

Spine surgery and you: 10

Spinal cord injuries: 66

Backbone of our health and fitness; Epidemiology from the sporty 
workout: 5

Principles of treatment of spinal trauma: 64

Spine and spinal cord injuries: 67

Imaging of the spine and spinal cord injury: 68

Spinal cord and spine surgery: 12

Spinal cord injuries; Multidisciplinary approach to patients with neuro-
genic bladder dysfunction: 42

Spinal cord injury rehabilitation in nursing: 46

Living with spinal cord injury: 31

Postoperative lumbar spondylodiscitis: 32

Cervical degenerative disc disease and entrapment neuropathies in up-
per extremity 443 

Entrapment neuropathies: 56

Complications in cervical spinal surgery: 6

Differential diagnosis in cervico-brachalgia ; Head and neck low back 
pain: 33

Backache: 44

Back and low back pain: 18

How to improve back and low back pain: 47

Three-dimensional scoliosis treatment: 71

Spina bifida training program: 72

Treatment and rehabilitation in spina bifida: 27

Spinal biomechanics basics: 35

The spinal surgical practice surgical points: 69

Spinal instrumentation: 40

Spinal instrumentation techniques: 77

Spinal fusion: 34

Spinal infections: 28

Spinal terminology: 14

Spinal tumors: 29

From diagnosis to treatment for low back pain: 52

Table-3. Writer, editor, translator index 

Acaroğlu Emre	  77

Akarırmak Ülkü 	 25

Aker Alp 	 44

Akkoç Yeşim 	 42

Aksoy Haluk 	 51

Albert TJ 	 69

Alıcı Emin 	 3

Altın Levent 	 37

Altun Necdet 	 48

Arman Mehmet 	 7,9

Arpacı Alaeddin 	 20

Arslantaş Ali               	 62, 64,65

Aydın Işıl 	 47

Aydın Resa	 72

Aydın Semih 	 18

Aydıngöz Önder 	 21

Bedük Altay 	 30

Benli Teoman   	 21,45,48

Benzel Edward  	  13

Bozdağ Ergün 	 20

Brant-Z. Michael 	 37

Bridge Nelena 	 18

Cailliet Rene 	 8

ChiuJohn 		 58

Cireli Erdoğan	 2

Crase Richard 	 60

Çağlı Sedat 	 67

Çaylı Süleyman 	 62, 64

Çolak Ahmet 	 74

Demirel Zahide 	 22

Dalbayrak Sedat 	 62, 64,65

Emel Erhan 	 14

Erdine Serdar 	 73

Erhan Belgin 	 66

Eriş Atay 		 17

Gökaslan Ziya 	 59

Gökçe Kutsal Yeşim 	 24



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery176

Göksoy Turgut 	 15, 36, 49

Gürgöze Mediha 	 46

Hancı Murat 	 20, 21, 512 32, 33, 55, 57, 66, 67, 68, 75, 76

Işlak Civan	  70

İçeroğlu Hüseyin 	 76

JaysonMalcolm	 44

Kahraman Serdar          	 30, 69

Kale Rasim 	 5

Kanbir Oğuz                   	 38, 61

Karagöz Feyza 	 14

Katz Jeffrey 	 54

Kaya Hatice 	 31

Kayalar Gülseren 	 71

Kayalı Hakan 	 30

Kaptanoğlu Erkan 	 77

Kepoğlu Ümit 	 10

Kılınçer Cumhur	 65

KızılkılıçOsman 	 70

Kirazlı Yeşim	 43

Koç Kemal             	 53, 56

Kuday Cengiz 	 6

Kuday Tülay 	 4

Lehnert S. Christa 	 71

Masline Shelagh 	 17

Naderi Sait 	 13, 35, 39, 40

Osborn Anne G. 	 70

Özaras Nadire 	 27

Özcan Emel       	 41, 50

Özer Fahir 	 12, 19, 29, 39, 63

Özgen Serdar 	 13

Özyurt Emin 	 6

Palaoğlu Selçuk 	 28, 34

Parkinson Gloria 	 54

Paulus Walter 	 22

Rauschning W. 	 58

Rayegan Koç Elif 	 37

Ross Jeffrey S. 	 70

Salzmann Karen L. 	 70

Sarı Hidayet 	 25

SatanaTolgay	 58

Savitz Martin 	 58

Schöps Peter 	 22

Şendur Ömer Faruk 	 52

Şenel Alparslan 	 62, 64

Şimşek Serkan 	 65

Şirin Sait 		 30

Temiz Cüneyt 	 62, 64

Timürkaynak Erdener	 30

Tuna Necdet 	 1, 8, 23

Tüzel A. Özlem 	 54,59,60

Tüzün Fikret 	 51

Vaccaro A. R. 	 69

Yalçın Selim 	 27

Yazar Tarık 	 48

Yeung Anthony 	 58

Yıldızhan Ahmet 	 11

Yücesoy Kemal 	 13

Zileli Mehmet 	 12, 16,26

Table-4. Distribution of publications on vertebra heals according to years. 

1971-1980 			  1

1981-1990 			  1

1991-2000 			  22

2001-2010 			  35

2010-2014 			  18



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery 177

Table-5. Distribution of the publications according to subjects 

Degenerative disc disease 			  2

Congenital disease 			  3

Deformity 			  2

Lumbar-back and neck pain		29

Complication 			  4

Vertebrae-spinal diseases-general	 2

Biomechanic 			  4

Terminology 			  1

LDH 			  7

Trauma 			  7

Infection 			  3

Tumor 			  1

SDH 			  2

Fusion 			  1

Instrumentation 			  1

Min. inv. Vertebrae surgery			  2

Spinal imaging 			  2

Surgical technique			  3

Vertebrae surgery anatomy			  1

DISCUSSION:

In this article, 77 publications on spine health in the last 50 
years were reviewed. The reported high number of books does 
not belong to only medical or single surgical discipline. Our 
study showed that 24 of these publications were book, written 
for general reader and patients, while 53 targeted physicians, 
physiotherapists and nurses. 

Publications targeting health care professionals were either 
for a single discipline or multidisciplinary. When the contents 
of the publications were analyzed, the highest number of 
publications (29) were on lumbar-back and cervical pain, and 
the most of the publications in this group was targeted to 
general population and patients. This study also revealed that 
many different disciplines published spine related books. 



The Journal of Turkish Spinal Surgery178

REFERENCES:

1.	 Naderi S, Zileli M. Türkiye’de spinal füzyonun tarihi. J 
Turk Spinal Surg 2001; 12: 54-59.

2.	 Naderi S. Prof. Dr. Cemil Topuzlu (1866-1958) ve spinal 
cerrahi. J Turk Spinal Surg 2001; 12: 105-109.

3.	 Naderi S, Acar F, Arda MN. History of spinal disorders 
and cerrahiyetülhaniye: A review of a Turkish treatise 
written by Şerefeddin Sabuncuoğlu in 15th century. J 
neurosurgery. Spine 2002; 96: 352-356.

4.	 Naderi S. Historical view of the spinal infections in Turkey. 
Nörolojik Bilimler Dergisi. 18102.htm. 2002.

5.	 Naderi S. Dünyada ve Türkiye’de lomber intervertebral 
disk cerrahisinin tarihi. In: Fahir Özer, Sait Naderi (Eds.), 
Dejeneratif Disk hastalığı. TND SPSG yayınları, İzmir, 
2002; pp: 1-10.

6.	 Naderi S. Dünyada ve Türkiye’de spinal enstrümantasyonun 
tarihine bakış. In: Sait Naderi (Ed.): Spinal 
Enstrümantasyon,  TND SPSG yayınları, İzmir, 2004; pp: 
1-14.

7.	 Naderi S, Erbengi A. History of neurosurgery and 
neurosurgical applications in Turkey. Surg Neurol 2005; 64: 
S115-S122. 

8.	 Naderi S, Güçlü B, Yurtsever C, Berk H: Dr. Ahmet 
Münir Sarpyener: Pioneer in Definition of Congenital 
Spinal Stenosis. Spine 2007; 32: 606-608.

9.	 Naderi S, Zileli M. Spine surgery in Turkey. Spinal Surg 
2010; 24: 150-154.

10.	 Naderi S, Benzel EC. History of spine surgery. In: Benzel 
EC (Ed.), Spine surgery. Techniques, complication avoidance, 
and management. Second edition, Elsevier Saunders, 
Philadelphia, 2012; pp: 1-21.

11.	 Naderi S, Çağlar Ş. Omurga ve omurilik cerrahisinde bir 
öncü: Prof. Dr. Nurhan Avman. J Turk Spinal Surg 2013; 
24: 97-104.

12.	 Naderi S, Zileli M, Özer AF. Omurga cerrahisinin 
tarihçesi. In: Zileli M, Özer AF (Eds.), Omurilik ve 
Omurga Cerrahisi. İntertıp Yayınevi, İzmir, 2014; pp: 3-16.


